RECOF



101215521

HEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patenta.	10121552		ed original documents or copy thereof.	
N. S. C.	2	2.	Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
Name of conveying party(ies) John Francis Gill			Name: TEKNION FURNITURE SYSTEMS LIMITED	
Randy Joseph Verhasselt	(PE)		TVANIO. TERMINOTI CALLITORE O TOTEVIO ENVITEDO	
Errol Stafford Pearsons	10, 1	$\stackrel{\circ}{\sim}$	Internal Address:	
Clarion Technologies, Inc.	NOV 3 0 1999	, ör l		
Addition to the second of the	Y HOA 3 P. J.	_ <u>[</u> ]		
Yes No X	1,3			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attache YesNo_X_	RADE	~		
			Street Address: 1150 Flint Road	
3. Nature of conveyance:				
X Assignment Merger				
A Assignment Weiget			City: Downsview State: Ontario ZIP: M3J 2J5	
Security Agreement Change of Nan	ne		Country: Canada	
	•		A 180 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -	
Other			Additional names/addresses attached? Yes No _X_	
Execution Date: November 18, 22 & 24, 1999				
iskeedim bate. Two the for the batter of the				
	I	3.	Patent No.(s)	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):				
If this document is being filed together with a new the execution date of the application is:	v application,			
			Additional numbers attached? Yes No _X_	
D A . I'	l			
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/373,73 <sup>-7</sup>				
	(	5.	Total number of applications	
<ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence</li> </ol>	e concerning		and patents involved:	
document should be mailed:				
Name: David W.R. Langton				
		7.	Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00	
Internal Address: c/o Bereskin & Parr			X Enclosed (cheque No. 2578)	
			Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: Box 401, 40 King Street West	8	8.	Deposit account number:	
			00.0005	
			02-2095	
City: Toronto State: Ontario ZIP: M5H 3Y2			(NO need to attach duplicate copy of this page if paying	
			by deposit account)	
Country: Canada				
ро	NOT USE THI	S S	PACE	
	λ-			
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the forest	hide information i	e fru	e and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the	
original document.				
	( 1 mm h		V	
David W.R. Langton, Regn. 27,747 Name of Person Signing	Signature		November 29, 1999  Date	
BP File # 8026-081/DL	71511atai C		Total number of pages including cover sheet: _4_	
OME NO 0851-0011 (xp. 4090) 2 399 MMARNON - 00000069a, 00 07				
(40.00  mp)	not detach this	s po	rtion	
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:				
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments				
Washington, D.C. 20231				
· ·		_		
Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is est	timated to average	abou ⊶ ba	at 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time	
for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and				
to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Re-	duction Project (06	551-C	0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.	

-PATENT **REEL: 010409 FRAME: 0014** 

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS WE, JOHN FRANCIS GILL, whose full post office address is 1951 Cannon Street S.W., Wyoming, Michigan, U.S.A. 49509, RANDY JOSEPH VERHASSELT, whose full post office address is 16366 James Street, Holland, Michigan, U.S.A. 49424, and ERROL STAFFORD PEARSONS, whose full post office address is 15234 Clovernook Drive, Apt. D, Grand Haven, Michigan, U.S.A. 49417, are joint inventors with JOHN HELLWIG, STEVEN VERBEEK, and MIKE WALKER, of 80 Fuller Avenue, Toronto, Ontario, Canada M6R 2L5; 55 Stoddart Drive, Aurora, Ontario, Canada L4G 2G2; and, 137 Santa Barbara Road, Toronto, Ontario, Canada M2N 2C6 respectively, of an invention entitled WORKSPACE PARTITION SYSTEM for which an application for United States Letters Patent was August 13, 1999 under Serial No. 09/373,737 and under the above title,

AND WHEREAS CLARION TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Delaware corporation, of 6719 Pine Ridge Court, Jenison, Michigan, U.S.A. 49428, has acquired from the said JOHN FRANCIS GILL, RANDY JOSEPH VERHASSELT and ERROL STAFFORD PEARSONS, their whole right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to the said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be obtained therefor, and in and to said application,

AND WHEREAS TEKNION FURNITURE SYSTEMS LIMITED, a corporation of the Province of Ontario, of 1150 Flint Road, Downsview, Ontario, Canada M3J 2J5, has acquired from the said CLARION TECHNOLOGIES, INC., its whole right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to the said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be obtained therefor, and in and to said application,

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, we, JOHN FRANCIS GILL, RANDY JOSEPH VERHASSELT and ERROR STAFFORD PEARSONS by these presents confirm that we have sold, assigned and transferred and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said CLARION TECHNOLOGIES, INC., the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States of America and all other countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, and the entire right, title and interest in and to said application, and in and to any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions of said application, together with the right to claim the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property based on said application for United States Letters Patent.

...2

PATENT REEL: 010409 FRAME: 0015 AND in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, the said CLARION TECHNOLOGIES, INC. by these presents confirm that it has sold, assigned and transferred and does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said TEKNION FURNITURE SYSTEMS LIMITED, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States of America and all other countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, and the entire right, title and interest in and to said application, and in and to any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions of said application, together with the right to claim the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property based on said application for United States Letters Patent.

We agree that we will without further consideration do all such things and execute all such documents as may be necessary or desirable to obtain and maintain patents for said invention and for additions and modifications thereto in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said TEKNION FURNITURE SYSTEMS LIMITED, the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

SIGNED this <u>22<sup>nd</sup></u> day of <u>NOVEMBER</u>, 1999, at <u>JENISON</u> Michigan, U.S.A.

John Francis Gill

Witness

SIGNED this Louise day of Louise 1999, at Louise

Michigan, U.S.A.

Randy Joseph Verhasselt

Witness

...3

SIGNED this day of	WENBER, 1999, at LENISON
Michigan, U.S.A.	
July Went	Errol Stafford Pearsons
Witness	
SIGNED this $\frac{24}{}$ day of $\frac{1}{}$ Michigan, U.S.A.	JOHEMBER , 1999, at - ELLISSA
	CLARION TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
	By:
	1 KOGBANI ANGER
Janz Must	Title:

**RECORDED: 11/30/1999** 

Witness

PATENT REEL: 010409 FRAME: 0017